






 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 



























 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

12/08/2021 

FIRST VIOLATION NOTICE 
 

 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Pet Rules - Excessive Barking and Loose Dog 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This FIRST VIOLATION NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of the Cielo 

Homeowners’ Association regarding Pet Rules - Excessive Barking and Loose Dog. 

 

Reports have been received recently for dog(s) barking excessively coming from your property, as well as 

complaints regarding a loose dog.  

 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, fines may be imposed against your account 

on an escalating basis, you may be called to a hearing with the Standards Committee and/or your common 

area privileges may be suspended. Attached for your review is the Cielo HOA enforcement policy for 

violations of the governing documents. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office 

at 858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

01/19/2022 

 

SECOND VIOLATION AND HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Pet Rules - Excessive Barking and Loose Dogs 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 
 

This SECOND VIOLATION AND HEARING NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of the 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association regarding Pet Rules - Excessive Barking and Loose Dogs. 
 

Reports continue to be received for dogs barking excessively coming from your property, as well as 

continuously loose dogs in the street and on neighboring properties.  
 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 
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The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on February 15, 2022 at 6:00 

PM.  The hearing location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room – Via Teleconference 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to attend 

the hearing. It must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

The Standards Committee will call you after 6:00PM on the hearing date. Please provide a valid telephone 

number. 

 

Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, fines may be imposed against your account on 

an escalating basis and/or your common area privileges may be suspended.  

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 

858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 
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Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

02/24/2022  

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

AFTER HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

Re: Disciplinary Hearing of February 15, 2022 

Unit Address: 7735 Camino De Arriba  

Account #00161-1537 

 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 
This letter is being sent to you at the direction of the Board of Directors of Cielo Homeowners Association.  

As you know, you were given notice to attend a hearing which was held on February 15, 2022, for your 

SECOND violation of the Cielo Rules & Regulations, Section VI. 

 

Although you DID NOT attend the hearing, and you DID NOT provide a written response, the Board 

considered all the evidence and voted to impose a $100.00 fine against your account for the second violation 

of Pet Rules – Loose & Barking Dogs. The fine will be imposed on your account March 11, 2022.  

  

Please note that non-compliance will result in additional fines/Penalties in accordance to the Penalty Fine 

Policy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  The Association appreciates all your efforts to keep the 

community a quality place to live.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 858-

759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners Association 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

03/08/2022 

 

THIRD VIOLATION  & HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Pet Rules 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This THIRD VIOLATION & HEARING  NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of the Cielo 

Homeowners’ Association regarding – Pet Rules - Excessive Barking and Loose Dogs. 

 

Reports continue to be received for dogs barking excessively coming from your property, as well as continuously 

loose dogs in the street and on neighboring properties.  

 
The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



You are being called to a hearing to discuss this THIRD VIOLATION AND A $200 FINE which may imposed against 

your account. 

 
The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on April 19, 2022 at 6:00 PM.  The hearing 

location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room – Via Teleconference 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to attend the hearing. It 

must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

The Standards Committee will call you after 6:00PM on the hearing date. Please provide a valid telephone number. 

 

 

 

Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, fines may be imposed against your account on an escalating 

basis and/or your common area privileges may be suspended.  

 

 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

04/14/2022 

 

FOURTH VIOLATION NOTICE 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

Re:  Pet Rules 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This FOURTH VIOLATION NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of the Cielo Homeowners’ 

Association regarding Pet Rules. 

 

Reports have been received again on 4-14-22 regarding dogs continuously loose in the street and wandering into 

neighboring properties.  

 
The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

You are being called to a hearing to discuss this FOURTH VIOLATION AND A $400 FINE which may imposed against 

your account. 

 



 

 
The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on May 17, 2022 at 4:00 PM.  The hearing 

location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room – Via Teleconference 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

 

 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to attend the hearing. 

It must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

The Standards Committee will call you after 4:00PM on the hearing date. Please provide a valid telephone number. 

 

Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, fines may be imposed against your account on an escalating 

basis and/or your common area privileges may be suspended.  

 

 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 858-759-

0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

04/29/2022 

AFTER HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Pet Rules 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This letter is being sent to you at the direction of the Board of Directors of Cielo Homeowners Association.  As you 

know, you were given notice to attend a hearing which was held on April 19, 2022, for your THIRD violation of Pet 

Rules, Cielo Rules & Regulations, Section VI.  

 

Although you DID NOT attend the hearing, and you DID NOT provide a written response, the Board considered all 

the evidence and voted to impose a third violation fine of $200.00 against your account. The fine will be imposed 

against your account on May 16, 2022.  

  

Please note that non-compliance will result in additional Penalties/Fines in accordance to the Penalty Fine Policy.  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  The Association appreciates all your efforts to keep the community a 

quality place to live.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Cielo Homeowners Association 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT E 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

05/05/2021 

FIRST VIOLATION NOTICE 
 

 

 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

Re:  Storage of items in the breezeway and vehicle stored in the driveway. 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This FIRST VIOLATION NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of the Cielo 

Homeowners’ Association regarding Storage of items in the breezeway and vehicle stored in the 

driveway. 

 

It was noted on a recent inspection that the Storage of items in the breezeway and vehicle stored in the 

driveway. (Photo Attached).  

 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

Section 11.19 – Trash Storage.  No rubbish or debris of any kind shall be placed or permitted to 

accumulate anywhere within the Covered Property, except in sanitary containers located in 

appropriate areas screened from view, and no odor shall be permitted to arise there from so as the 

render the Covered Property or any portion-thereof unsanitary, unsightly, or offensive from any 

public or private street or from any other Lot in the vicinity thereof or to its occupants.   

 

Section 11.6 – Vehicles; Parking. 

 
(a) Garages shall not be used for any living, recreational, business or other purpose, 

including without limitation, storage (other than incidental storage) which will prevent 

the parking of the number of vehicles within such garage for which the garage was 

constructed).  There shall be no parking in the driveways if the Owner’s garage is not 

being utilized to the maximum designed capacity for the parking of authorized vehicles, 

or if to do so obstructs free traffic flow, constitutes a nuisance, violates the Association 

Rules, or otherwise creates a safety hazard.  

 

Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, fines may be imposed against your account 

on an escalating basis, you may be called to a hearing with the Standards Committee and/or your common 

area privileges may be suspended. Attached for your review is the Cielo HOA enforcement policy for 

violations of the governing documents. 

 



Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office 

at 858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

08/13/2021 

 

THIRD VIOLATION & HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Storage of Items 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This THIRD VIOLATION & HEARING NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards Committee of 

the Cielo Homeowners’ Association regarding Storage of Items. 

 

It was noted on a recent inspection that the Storage of Items Vehicle Stored in Driveway still exists on 

your lot (Photo Attached).  

 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

Section 11.6 – Vehicles; Parking. 

 
(a) Garages shall not be used for any living, recreational, business or other purpose, 

including without limitation, storage (other than incidental storage) which will prevent 

the parking of the number of vehicles within such garage for which the garage was 

constructed).  There shall be no parking in the driveways if the Owner’s garage is not 

being utilized to the maximum designed capacity for the parking of authorized vehicles, 

or if to do so obstructs free traffic flow, constitutes a nuisance, violates the Association 

Rules, or otherwise creates a safety hazard.  

 

The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on September 21, 

2021 at 6:00 PM.  The hearing location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

 
You are being called to a hearing to discuss this THIRD VIOLATION AND A $200 FINE which may 

imposed against your account. 

 



Please do not disregard this notice. If you disregard this notice, additional fines may be imposed against 

your account on an escalating basis and/or your common area privileges may be suspended.  

 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to 

attend the hearing. It must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

Upon confirmation of attendance, you will be provided with the phone number and participant code. 

 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.  If you have any questions you may contact me at  

(858) 759-0970 or email kfiedler@nnj.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Cielo Homeowners Association 
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Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

12/08/2021 

CONTINUOUS VIOLATION HEARING NOTICE 
 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Landscaping Maintenance – Storage of Items – Vehicle Parked in Driveway. 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This CONTINUOUS VIOLATION HEARING NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards 

Committee of the Cielo Homeowners’ Association regarding Storage of Items – Vehicle Parked in 

Driveway. 

 

It was noted on a recent inspection that the vehicle continues to be parked covered in the driveway. 

(Picture Attached). 

 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

Section 11.6 – Vehicles; Parking. 

 
(a) Garages shall not be used for any living, recreational, business or other purpose, 

including without limitation, storage (other than incidental storage) which will prevent 

the parking of the number of vehicles within such garage for which the garage was 

constructed).  There shall be no parking in the driveways if the Owner’s garage is not 

being utilized to the maximum designed capacity for the parking of authorized vehicles, 

or if to do so obstructs free traffic flow, constitutes a nuisance, violates the Association 

Rules, or otherwise creates a safety hazard.  

As previously explained in your After-Hearing Notice dated 10-27-21, a $400 fine was imposed on your 

account and your common area privileges have been suspended. You are being sent this Hearing notice to 

discuss the possible Penalties/Fines for the Continuous Violation which include; costs incurred by the 

Association, if any, as well as a monetary penalty of up to $50 per day/week/month and legal action may 

be imposed at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  

 

The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on January 18, 2022 at 

6:00 PM.  The hearing location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room – Via Teleconference 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 



 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to 

attend the hearing. It must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

The Standards Committee will call you after 6:00PM on the hearing date. Please provide a valid 

telephone number. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office  

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

 

4-8-22 

CONTINUOUS VIOLATION HEARING NOTICE 
 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Storage of Items  

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 

 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This CONTINUOUS VIOLATION HEARING NOTICE is written on behalf of the Standards 

Committee of the Cielo Homeowners’ Association regarding: Storage of Items – Vehicle Parked in 

Driveway. 

 

It was noted on a recent inspection on 4-5-22 that a vehicle continues to be parked, covered in your 

driveway. (Photo Attached). If your garage is currently being used to store vehicles as is required by the 

Cielo CC&R’s, please let the HOA office know, provide pictures and the violation can be closed.  

 

The specific CC&R and/or rule that was violated is as follows: 

 

Section 11.6 – Vehicles; Parking. 

 
(a) Garages shall not be used for any living, recreational, business or other purpose, including 

without limitation, storage (other than incidental storage) which will prevent the parking of 

the number of vehicles within such garage for which the garage was constructed).  There 

shall be no parking in the driveways if the Owner’s garage is not being utilized to the 

maximum designed capacity for the parking of authorized vehicles, or if to do so obstructs 

free traffic flow, constitutes a nuisance, violates the Association Rules, or otherwise creates 

a safety hazard.  

 

You are being sent this Hearing notice to discuss the possible Penalties/Fines for the Continuous Violation 

which include; costs incurred by the Association, if any, as well as a monetary penalty of up to $50 per 

day/week/month and legal action may be imposed at the discretion of the Board of Directors.  

 

The hearing will be held with the Standards Committee via Teleconference on April 19, 2022 at 4:00 

PM.  The hearing location is: 

 

Club Cielo Conference Room – Via Teleconference 

17623 Via Ambiente  

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

 

 



 

The enclosed Response to Hearing Notice should be returned whether you are or are not planning to 

attend the hearing. It must be received prior to the meeting date to be considered.  

 

The Standards Committee will call you after 6:00PM on the hearing date. Please provide a valid 

telephone number. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office  

 

Sincerely, 

Cielo Homeowners’ Association 

 

 

 



Cielo Homeowners Association 

17623 Via Ambiente 

P.O. Box 9188 (858) 759-0970 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA  92067 

 

04/29/2022 

AFTER HEARING NOTICE 
 

 

Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley 

P.O.  Box 270639 

San Diego, CA  92198 

 

 

Re:  Storage of Items 

7735 Camino De Arriba 

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 

             Account #00161-1537 
 

Dear Craig Netwig & Debra Barkley: 

 

This letter is being sent to you at the direction of the Board of Directors of Cielo Homeowners Association.  As you 

know, you were given notice to attend a hearing which was held on April 19, 2022, for your CONTINUOUS violation 

of Storage of Items – Vehicle parked covered in the driveway, CC&R’s Section 11.6. 

 

Although you DID NOT attend the hearing, and you DID NOT provide a written response, the Board considered all 

the evidence and voted to impose a continuous daily violation fine of $50.00 against your account. The fine will be 

begin being imposed against your account on May 16, 2022 and will continue until the violation is resolved.  

  

Please note that non-compliance will result in additional Penalties/Fines in accordance to the Penalty Fine Policy which 

includes legal action.   

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  The Association appreciates all your efforts to keep the community a 

quality place to live.  If you have any questions, you may contact Cielo HOA Office at 858-759-0970. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Cielo Homeowners Association 
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